

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF WEST VIRGINIA
CHARLESTON DIVISION**

JOHN ANTHONY CASTRO,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-00598
)	
v.)	The Honorable Irene C. Berger
)	
SECRETARY OF STATE ANDREW)	
WARNER AND DONALD)	
JOHN TRUMP,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
WEST VIRGINIA REPUBLICAN PARTY)	
and STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,)	
)	
<i>Intervenors.</i>)	

**DEFENDANT DONALD JOHN TRUMP’S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS
PURSUANT TO RULES 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 3

 A. Legal Standards..... 3

 B. The Complaint Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question, with Plaintiff’s
 Attempted Distinctions Serving Merely as Distractions..... 4

 C. Plaintiff Lacks Standing..... 7

 D. Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment Is Not Self-Executing and
 Plaintiff’s Claim to the Contrary is Ahistorical. 14

 E. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Not Ripe..... 17

III. CONCLUSION..... 199

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Greene v. Secretary of State for Georgia,
52 F.4th 907 (11th Cir. 2022) 18

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 3

Azul-Pacifico, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
973 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1992) 16

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)..... 6

Burns-Toole v. Byrne,
11 F.3d 1270 (5th Cir. 1994) 16

Caplan v. Trump,
Case # 23-cv-61628-ROSENBERG (S.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2023) 8

Castro v. FEC,
Civil Action No. 22-2176 (RC), 2022 WL 17976630 (D.D.C. Dec. 6, 2022)..... 8

Castro v. N.H. Sec’y of State,
Case No. 23-cv-416-JL (D.N.H. Oct. 27, 2023) 4, 5

Castro v. Trump,
Case No. 23-80015-CIV-CANNON (S.D. Fl. June 26, 2023), cert. denied,
Case No. 23-117, ___ S. Ct. ___, 2023 WL 6379034 (Oct. 2, 2023)..... 8

Cedar-Riverside Assocs., Inc. v. City of Minneapolis,
606 F.2d 254 (8th Cir. 1979) 16

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 3

Clark v. Weber,
Case No. 2:23-cv-07489-DOC-DFM (C.D. Cal. Oct. 20, 2023)..... 8

Doe v. Va. Dep’t of State Police,
713 F.3d 745 (4th Cir. 2013) 17

Ex parte Va.,
100 U.S. 339, 345 (1879)..... 16

Foster v. Michigan,
573 F. App'x. 377 (6th Cir. 2014) 16

Fouts v. Maryland Cas. Co.,
30 F.2d 357 (4th Cir. 1929) 7

Fulani v. Hogsett,
917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990) 9

In re Griffin,
11 F.Cas. 7 (C.C.Va. 1869)..... 15

Katzenbach v. Morgan,
384 U.S. 641 (1966)..... 15

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 4

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 8, 14

Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990)..... 14

MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County,
477 U.S. 340 (1986)..... 7

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)..... 4

Nat'l Ass'n For The Advancement of Colored People v. Bureau of the Census,
945 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2019) 17

Oceanport Indus., Inc. v. Wilmington Stevedores, Inc.,
636 A.2d 892 (Del. 1994) 13

Ownbey v. Morgan,
256 U.S. 94, 112 (1921)..... 16

Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip,
499 U.S. 1 (1991)..... 15

Privett v. Bickford,
26 Kan. 52 (1881) 17

Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., Inc.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952)..... 17

Pueschel v. United States,
369 F.3d 345 (4th Cir. 2004) 1

Robinson v. Bowen,
567 F. Supp. 2d (N.D. Cal. 2008) 7

Rosberg v. Johnson,
No. 8:22CV384, 2023 WL 3600895 (D. Neb. May 23, 2023) 14

Schaefer v. Townsend,
215 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000) 18

Schaefer v. Trump et al.,
Case No. 23-cv-1451 JLS (BLM), 2023 WL 6798507 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2023)..... 8

Schulz v. Williams,
44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 9

Secor v. Oklahoma,
No. 16-CV-85-JED-PJC, 2016 WL 6156316 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 21, 2016) 14

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
185 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 1999) 13

Sierra Club v. Peterson,
228 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2000) 13

Sladek v. Trump,
Case No. 1:23-cv-02089-LTB-SBP (D. Colo. Oct. 18, 2023)..... 8

Smith v. Moore,
90 Ind. 294 (1883)..... 17

Sublett v. Bedwell,
47 Miss. 266, 274 (1872) 17

Texas Dem. Party v. Benkiser,
459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006) 9

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 17

Trump v. Benson,
Case No. 23-000151-MZ at 14-26 (Mich. Ct. Cl. Nov. 14, 2023) 4, 6

United States v. AVX Corp.,
962 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1992)..... 13

United States v. Hays,
515 U.S. 737 (1995)..... 5

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669, 93 S.Ct. 2405, 37 L.Ed.2d 254 (1973)..... 13

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 14

Wild Va. v. Council on Env’t Quality,
56 F.4th 281 (4th Cir. 2022) 17

Woods v. Interstate Realty Co.,
337 U.S. 535 (1949)..... 7

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3 6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5 6, 15

U.S. Const. amend. XX, § 3..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. XXV 6

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 2..... 18

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 5..... 6

United States Code

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 645, § 2383, 62 Stat. 683, 808 15

Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 39, 62 Stat. 869, 993 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 3

Other

H.R. 1405, 117th Cong. 2021 16
